
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Environment Sub 
Committee 

 
4 January 2021 
 
Tuesday, 12 January 2021 commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
The meeting will be held virtually via Microsoft Teams and live streamed. 
 

Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 
 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members. 
 

 

3.   Declaration of Interests and Dispensations 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   Biodiversity Action Plan Report Update 2019/20 
 
To give consideration to a report on the progress made in delivering the 
Newcastle and North Tyneside Joint Biodiversity Action Plan. 
 

3 - 40 

Circulation overleaf …

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Members of the Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee  
 

Councillor Brian Burdis (Chair) Councillor Linda Bell (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Gary Madden Councillor Janice Mole 
Councillor Alison Austin Councillor Lewis Bartoli 
Councillor Julie Cruddas Councillor John Harrison 
Councillor Erin Parker-Leonard Councillor Alan Percy 
Councillor Steven Phillips  

 
 
 



1 
 

 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Environment Sub-committee 
  
Date: January 2021 
 
Title:   Biodiversity Action Plan Report Update 2019/20 
 

Author: Jackie Hunter Tel: 0191 643 7279 

Service:  Local Environmental Services  

Wards affected: All  

 
1.0  Purpose of briefing 
 
 
The purpose of this briefing is to inform Committee on the progress of the Newcastle 
and North Tyneside Joint Biodiversity Action Plan (BAP).  

 
2.0  Background 
 
The joint BAP was approved by North Tyneside Council Cabinet in February 2012 
and Newcastle City Council in June 2012. Progress reports on target delivery are 
completed annually and this is the Annual Report for 2019/20.  
 
3.0  Delivery of the Newcastle & North Tyneside BAP 

 
There are a number of Habitat and Species Action Plans in the BAP as shown 
below:- 

 
Habitat Species 

Buildings & Structures Farmland Birds 
Estuary & Coastal Bats 
Brownfield Land Amphibians 
Transport Corridors Dingy Skipper 
Open Water & Wetland Otter 
Rivers & Watercourses Urban Birds 
Managed Urban Greenspace Water Vole 
Native Woodland Red Squirrel 
Lowland Grassland Hedgehog 
Scrub, Shrub & Hedgerow Slow Worm 
 Bumblebees 
 Brown Hare 

 
 

The progress report attached in Appendix 1 outlines the targets from each Habitat 
and Species Action Plan, which have been delivered in 2019/20. 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

 
 
3.1 Examples of BAP Projects Delivered in 2019/20 
 
 

Lowland Grassland & Bumblebees 
 14,000sqm (1.4ha) of wildflower grassland restored, managed and created 

on approximately 70 amenity, green space and roadside verge sites in 
North Tyneside  

 Species rich grassland secured through a number of planning schemes 
 Brownfield grassland secured for butterflies on West Chirton Industrial 

Estate as part of housing scheme, Killingworth Depo and at Howdon as 
part of the Nexus scheme 

 0.25ha of upper and lower sections of the Brierdene sown with wildflower 
seed  

 7.25kg of native wildflower seed sown within the Brierdene 
 Wildflower grassland in Brierdene is managed annually by the FoB 
 Scrub management undertaken by the Friends of Brierdene to prevent 

encroachment into wildflower meadow areas 
 Annual bee and butterfly surveys undertaken in Brierdene by the FoB 
 Management of grassland and meadows undertaken annually in the 

Rising Sun Country Park 
 Grazing project at St Mary’s Island Nature Reserve continues to restore 

and enhance the meadow areas 
 Botanical and Invertebrate surveys undertaken at St Mary’s Island Nature 

Reserve by the Friends of St Mary’s Island Wetland Conservation Group. 
 Livestock grazing undertaken at Silverlink Biodiversity Park to manage 

wildflower areas 
 Friends of Holywell Dene manage and maintain wildflower and grassland 

areas within the Dene 
 

 

Native Woodland & Scrub 

 Woodland, hedgerow and scrub planting secured as part of a number of 
planning schemes 

 Tree and shrub management undertaken over winter period as part of Fish 
Quay Management Plan 

 Tree and scrub management undertaken at St Mary’s Nature Reserve by 
Friends of St Mary’s Island Wetland Conservation Group. 

 Tree survey undertaken at St Mary’s Island Nature Reserve by Friends of 
St Mary’s Island Wetland Conservation Group. 

 Tree and scrub management works undertaken by Friends of Brierdene 
 300 native bulbs planted in woodland areas by the Friends of Brierdene 
 Tree management work undertaken in Holywell Dene by the Friends of 

Holywell Dene 
 Friends of Rising Sun Country Park (RSCP) planted 1000 native bluebells 

in the Country Park 
 
 

 

Page 4



3 
 

 
 
Open Water & Wetlands 
 SuDs (Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme) completed at Killingworth 

Lakeside Park. This includes floating islands and marginal aquatic 
planting. 

 Pond improvements carried out at RSCP  
 New pond and bog garden created at Northumberland Park 
 5 new ponds created along Silverlink Wagonway as part of footpath and 

drainage works undertaken by the Council. 
 Wetland restoration works undertaken at St Mary’s Island Nature Reserve. 

This included vegetation removal, de-silting, increasing areas of open 
water and wetland margins and sluice outfall improvements to control 
water levels. 

 Management of St Mary’s wetlands undertaken through Friends of St 
Mary’s Island Wetland Conservation Group. 

 0.5km of watercourse improvements (re-profiling works) undertaken in the 
RSCP. The area will be planted with native scrub and wildflowers in spring 
2021. 

 
 
Urban Birds 
 100 bird boxes secured through planning schemes  
 2 bird box building public events at Rising Sun Country Park (RSCP) 

centre 
 Dawn chorus and early bird nature walks undertaken at Northumberland 

Park 
 Bird boxes installed at various sites including owl boxes within the RSCP 
 Bird surveys undertaken at Brierdene, St Mary’s Nature Reserve, 

Northumberland Park, Souter Park/Churchill playing fields 
 

 
Bats 
 Habitat secured for bats (woodland, hedgerow, grassland etc) through 

Planning development schemes 
 94 bat boxes/features secured through a number of planning schemes 
 2 pole mounted maternity boxes and 2 roost maternity boxes secured 

along the riverside as part of a housing development scheme 
 False wall/cavity built into a development site building to create a 

hibernation roost 
 2 bat box building public events at the Rising Sun Country Park centre 
 Organised bat walks in parks and Local Wildlife Sites  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



4 
 

Managed Urban Greenspace 
 
A number of projects have been undertaken in various parks and as part of 
community projects. These include the following:-  
 
1) Friends of Brierdene 

 
 0.25ha (2500sqm) of the Dene sown with wildflower seed 
 5kg of native wildflower seed sown  
 2.25kg yellow rattle seed sown 
 300 bulbs planted (native bluebells; winter aconite and snow drops) 
 Wildflower grassland management (cutting and removing arisings) 
 Tree and scrub management 
 Tree Survey 
 Watercourse management 
 Invasive plant management 
 Footpaths works 
 Annual Links and beach litter pick -15 bags collected 
 General maintenance and improvements 

[...]
ching on path edges 
 Removing Himalayan Balsam 
 Red Squirrel Project in partnership with North East Red Squirrel Group  

 
 

4) Northumberland Park 
 

 Pond and bog garden project 
 Early bird sights and sounds nature walks 
 Spring fair 
 Dawn Chorus weekend 
 Wildlife walks 
 Wildlife sightings/surveys 
 Raising awareness about wildlife through monthly newsletter 

 
 

5) Rising Sun Country Park 
 

 1547 Volunteer hours including those from the friends group. They 
worked on improving the pond within the centre grounds along with the 
wildlife garden. Putting up bird boxes, litter-picking were other 
activities.  

 476 Environmental education visits with 7677 participants. 
 Two bat/bird box building public events, environmental art public 

events 
 Wildflower areas sown 
 3 owl boxes installed in the park 
 Friends planted 1000 British bluebells 
 Bee survey by Friends planned for spring 2020 cancelled due to covid 
 Planning and preparation for woodland thinning and re-planting in 

RSCP 
 Red Squirrel Project in partnership with North East Red Squirrel Group  

Page 7



6 
 

 0.5km of watercourse improvements (re-profiling works) 
 

 
6) Killingworth Lake Park 

 
 Management of wildflower areas 
 Floating islands and marginal aquatic planting completed 
 Woodland management project planned for 2021 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 8



 

1 
 

APPENDIX 1:   
Newcastle & North Tyneside BAP Annual Monitoring Review 2019/20. 

 
Progress report of the targets from each Habitat and Species Action Plan from the Newcastle and 

North Tyneside BAP, which have been delivered in 2019/20. 
 
Green  = Target completed  
Amber  = Target underway/ongoing 
Red  = Target not completed 
 
 
HABITAT ACTION PLAN 
 
 
 

1. Buildings & Structures Targets Original 
Target Date 

Actions Status 

Produce best practice guidelines for 
planners, developers & internal council 
departments regarding biodiversity value 
of building
[...]
nt that will enhance 
the biodiversity value of 20 ponds. 

2021 St Mary’s wetland Nature 
Reserve - restoration work to 
remove excessive vegetation, 
de-silt and increase the extent 
of open water and wetland 
edge habitat for birds. Work to 
the wetland sluice gate was also 
carried out to effectively 
manage water levels. 
 
Killingworth Lake works 
completed with creation of new 
floating islands and marginal 
aquatic habitat. 
 
Management works undertaken 
by Friends of St Mary’s Wetland 
including grazing and scrub 
management. 
 
  

Completed 
but target 
ongoing 

Produce leaflet to raise awareness of 
wetland issues. 

2014    Completed 

Assess the status of invasive, non-native 
species in the ponds and lakes and 
implement a strategy for their eradication 
or control. 

2015 Japanese Knotweed treatment 
undertaken annually in North 
Tyneside 
 
Crassula helmsii management 
undertaken at St Mary’s 
wetlands through Friends of St. 
Mary’s Wetland group. 

Completed 
but target 
ongoing 

Page 15



 

8 
 

Investigate installation of common tern 
rafts in appropriate locations. 

2015 
 

 Completed 

Reedbed       
Identify and map the location and extent 
of reedbed habitat in Newcastle & North 
Tyneside 

2012 
 

Completed 

Create 1 ha of new reedbed habitat. 2015 New reedbeds continue to be 
created as part of SUDs 
schemes through planning 
schemes.  

Completed 
but target 
ongoing  

Maintain and improve reedbeds in 
Gosforth Park and Weetslade Country 
Park. 

2020 Reedbeds managed by Natural 
History Society of Northumbria 
(NHSN) & Northumberland 
Wildlife Trust (NWT). 

Completed 
but target 
ongoing 

Fen & Mire       
Improve the condition of lowland raised 
mire at Prestwick Carr. 

2015 
 

Completed  

Improve the condition and increase 
extent of Sacred Heart Fen and 
Dinnington Road Fen 

2015 
 

Completed 

General Open Water and Wetland       
Record rare plant species listed by the 
botanical Society of British Isles 
www.bsbi.o
[...]

ongoing 

Page 18



 

11 
 

Promote the use of native species in all 
planting schemes. 

Ongoing Undertaken for all landscaping 
schemes through planning.  

Ongoing 

Raise awareness of the importance of 
parks and gardens and encourage more 
sympathetic management. 

Ongoing Events carried out throughout 
the parks to promote 
biodiversity, including planting 
events, bat walks, bird and bee 
events.  

Ongoing 

Promote and enhance biodiversity in all 
park regeneration schemes and ensure 
that protected species issues are taken 
into consideration. 

Ongoing Biodiversity and landscaping 
fully considered through any 
schemes e.g. Killingworth Lake 
Park flood scheme; RSCP 
watercourse improvements. 
  

Ongoing 

Native wildlife is considered in the 
landscaping of open spaces associated 
with new developments as part of the 
planning process. 

Ongoing Implemented through all 
appropriate planning 
applications. Native planting 
requested along with features 
for wildlife such as bird & bat 
boxes, hedgehog features, 
ponds and SuDs.  

Ongoing 

Churchyards & Cemeteries Targets       
Manage churchyards and cemeteries in a 
way that will benefit wildlife. 

Annually All cemeteries in North Tyneside 
designated as wildlife sites are 
appropriately managed 

Completed 
but target 
ongoing 

Produce promotional material aimed at 
raising awareness of biodiversity. 

2012 
 

Completed 

Establish 2 wildlife projects within 
churchyards or cemeteries. 

2013 
 

Completed 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 

12 
 

8. Native Woodland Targets Target Date Action Status 
Maintain current extent of ancient semi-
natural woodland. 

Ongoing Current extent maintained. 
  

Ongoing 

Maintain current extent of native 
woodland. Where development may lead 
to loss of woodland, ensure adequate 
mitigation or compensation. 

Ongoing No woodland lost through 
development without securing 
appropriate mitigation. 

Ongoing 

Ensure where possible, that all areas of 
semi-natural woodlands are managed in a 
way that will maintain or restore their 
nature conservation interest. 

2021 Woodland management works 
undertaken in Rising Sun 
Country Park, Killingworth Lake 
Park, Holywell Dene and 
Brierdene. 
 
Regional bid for funding to 
create new native woodland 
and restore areas of non-native 
woodland (Climate for Trees 
Project) 
 
Woodland management 
secured through Planning 
Schemes.  

Ongoing 

Create native woodland on 10 new sites. 2015 Native woodland and tree 
planting secured where 
appropriate through Planning. 
Examples include West Chirton 
housing scheme; Murray Hogg 
Sandy Lane; Sterling Pharma 
Dudley; Moorhouses Covered 
Reservoir Housing Scheme; 
Castle Square Housing Scheme, 
Lidl Rake Lane; Pier Road 
Bridge. 
 
 
 
  

Completed 
but target 
ongoing 

Increase linkage between fragmented 
woodland sites by the creation of green 
corridors on 4 sites. 

2021 Native woodland and tree 
planting secured where 
appropriate through Planning. 
Examples include West Chirton 
housing scheme; Murray Hogg 
Sandy Lane; Sterling Pharma 
Dudley; Moorhouses Covered 
Reservoir Housing Scheme; 
Castle Square Housing Scheme, 

Completed 
but target 
ongoing 

Page 20



 

13 
 

Lidl Rake Lane; Pier Road 
Bridge. 

Promote the value of native woodland to 
the public by undertaking 4 events per 
year. 

Annually Events undertaken at sites such 
as RSCP, St Mary’s Nature 
Reserve, Holywell Dene and 
Brierdene.  

Completed 
but target 
ongoing 

Manage/replant 3 sites of amenity 
woodland to native woodland. 

2016 Regional bid for funding to 
create new native woodland 
and restore areas of non-native 
woodland (Climate for Trees 
Project) 
 
S106 funding secured for 
woodland management work at 
Rising Sun Country Park to 
replace non-native species with 
native trees and understorey 
trees. 
  

Completed 
but target 
ongoing 

 
 
 
  

Page 21



 

14 
 

9. Lowland Grassland Targets Target Date Action Status 
Main
[...]
roduction of the 
Natural England District Level 
Licencing Scheme will also 
ensure the conservation status 
of the species is maintained. 
 
5 new ponds created along 
Silverlink Wagonway as part of 
drainage and footpath works. 
These ponds will provide 
additional habitat for great 
crested newt (GCN) and other 
amphibians within Silverlink 
Biodiversity Park. 
 
  

Completed 
but target 
ongoing 

Raise awareness about amphibian 
conservation and provide advice on 
habitat management. 

Ongoing Advice provided to developers 
and Council departments 
implementing 
projects/schemes.  

Ongoing 

Create 10 new amphibian ponds 2016 5 new ponds created along 
Silverlink Wagonway as part of 
drainage and footpath works to 
provide amphibian habitat. 
 
Pond/bog garden created in 
Northumberland Park.  

Completed 
but target 
ongoing 

Undertake management that will enhance 
the biodiversity value of 10 ponds for 
amphibians. 

2018 Restoration/management of the 
pond in the centre grounds of 
the Rising Sun Country Park. 
Works planned for the 
restoration of the education 
pond over winter 2020/21.  

Completed 
but target 
ongoing 

Page 27



 

20 
 

Create 10 new amphibian hibernacula at 
suitable locations. 

2016 Amphibian hibernacula secured 
on appropriate development 
schemes through planning.  

Completed 
but target 
ongoing 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 28



 

21 
 

4. Dingy Skipper Targets Target Date Action Status 
Continue to survey and map the 
distribution of dingy skipper. 

Annually Butterfly Conservation record 
regionally and map distribution 
of Dingy skipper. 
 
Surveys requested as part of the 
planning process.  
 
Populations recorded at 
Fenwick Pit Heap, Eccles Colliery 
Wildlife Site, West Chirton 
Industrial Estate and Tyne 
Tunnel trading estate in North 
Tyneside  

Completed 
but target 
ongoing 

Establish monitoring at all key sites to 
determine any change in status. 

Annually Butterfly Conservation, NTC and 
NCC. 
 
Monitoring of pop
[...]
. 

2021  Species rich grassland secured 
through Planning schemes. (see 
grassland targets)  
  

Completed 
but target 
ongoing 

Increase public awareness about the 
conservation status of brown hare. 

2014 Undertaken by UK organisations 
such as Game & Wildlife 
Conservation Trust & Wildlife 
Trusts 

Completed 

 
 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	4 Biodiversity Action Plan Report Update 2019/20
	3. Biodiversity Action Plan - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Environment Sub Committee 

 
Tuesday, 12 January 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor B Burdis (Chair) 

  Councillors A Austin, L Bartoli, L Bell, J Cruddas, J Mole 
and E Parker-Leonard 

 
 

Apologies:  Councillors A Percy 
 
E1/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no Substitute Members reported. 
 
 
E2/21 Declaration of Interests and Dispensations 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest or Dispensations reported. 
 
 
E3/21 Biodiversity Action Plan Report Update 2019/20 

 
Consideration was given to a presentation and report which provided an update on the 
delivery of the Newcastle and North Tyneside Joint Biodiversity Action Plan (BAP) 
during 2019/20. 
 
During 2019/20 a number of schemes had been undertaken to deliver the BAP 
including: 
 

 the restoration, management and creation of 1.4 hectares of wildflower 
grassland at over 70 different sites across the Borough; 

 the creation of brownfield butterfly habitat in the West Chirton Industrial Estate; 

 the creation of a number of species rich grasslands as part of the planning 
process; 

 woodland, hedgerow and shrub planting which had been secured as part of the 
planning process; 

 tree and shrub management had been carried out over the winter at various 
parts of the Borough including the Fish Quay, St Mary’s Nature Reserve, 
Holywell Dene and Brierdene; 

 community groups had undertaken a significant amount of native bulb planting 
at several locations across the Borough including the Rising Sun Country Park; 

 the Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme (SUDs) had been completed at 
Killingworth Lakeside Park, which included the provision of floating islands and 
marginal aquatic planting along with pond improvements; 

 a new bog garden had been created in Northumberland Park and 5 new ponds 
had been created along the Silverlink Waggonway as part of footpath and 
drainage works carried out by the Authority; 

 pond and watercourse improvements had been carried out at the Rising Sub 
Country Park and native scrub and wildflowers were intended to be planted at 
the site in Spring 2021 



Environment Sub Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 12 January 2021 

 bat habitat, boxes and hibernation roosts had been secured in a number of 
developments as part of the planning process; 

 bird surveys had been carried out at various locations including Souter 
Park/Churchill Playing Fields, St Mary’s Nature Reserve, Northumberland Park 
and Brierdene. 

 
It was explained that there were a number of community groups who were very active 
in the area, maintaining and improving biodiversity in specific areas of the Borough.  
An update was provided on the works undertaken by the each of the groups so that 
Members could see the extent of the community involvement in maintaining and 
improving biodiversity in North Tyneside.  The Chair asked the officer to pass on the 
Sub-committee’s thanks for the works undertaken to improve biodiversity in the 
Borough. 
 
Members noted that there were a number of community groups in operation but 
queried what happened in those areas which did not have an active community group.  
It was explained that the Authority undertook some of the works required but would 
welcome and encourage more community involvement.  It was also explained that 
there might be community groups operating who did not come to the attention of the 
Authority and who were happy to continue in that vein. 
 
Clarification was sought on how the site had been created at West Chirton.  It was 
explained that the turf and soil had been transferred from the current site to the new 
site as the eggs of the dingy skipper butterfly were laid at the base of plants and that 
was the only way to ensure that the new site would be colonised by butterflies. 
 
Reference was made to the installation of netting to deter kittiwakes from 
roosting/nesting on buildings.  It was explained that the Authority did not have the 
power to prevent this or to require the removal of the netting.   
 
Clarification was sought in relation to the subject of tree planting in the Borough.  It 
was explained that where appropriate the Authority asked for woodland planting as 
part of granting planning permissions.  The Authority was also working with other 
authorities across the region to bid for funding as part of the Trees for Climate 
Programme.  It was also explained that plans were in place to replace some of the 
non-native species in the Rising Sub Country Park with suitable native species. 
 
Reference was made to the increased use of the Borough’s parks and open spaces 
due to the Covid-19 restrictions and an increased appreciation of green spaces in the 
vicinity of peoples’ homes.    
 
The Chair thanked the officer for her presentation/report. 
 
It was agreed that the presentation and report be noted. 

 
 
 


